
We stand behind every product with the industry’s best customer service, backed by a simple, fair warranty. 
Please read our Warranty details at www. griffintechnology.com/support.
Nous nous portons garants de chacun de nos produits grâce au meilleur service clientèle du marché et à une garantie claire 
et juste. Veuillez lire attentivement les informations concernant la garantie, disponibles sur www.griffintechnology.com/support.
Respondemos de todos nuestros productos, con la mejor atención al cliente del sector, mediante una sencilla y justa garantía. 
Consulte los detalles de la garantía en www.griffintechnology.com/support.
Wij staan achter elk product met de beste klantendienst in de sector, ondersteund door een eenvoudige, eerlijke garantie. 
Lees onze garantiedetails op www.griffintechnology.com/support.
Wir stehen hinter jedem Produkt und bieten den besten Kundendienst der Branche, unterstützt von einer einfachen, fairen 
Garantie. Bitte lesen Sie die Einzelheiten unserer Garantie unter www.griffintechnology.com/support.   
Dietro ogni prodotto c'è il miglior servizio di assistenza clienti del settore e una garanzia semplice e onesta. 
Consultate i dettagli della garanzia all'indirizzo www. griffintechnology.com/support.   
弊社では、製品のサポートとして業界一のカスタマサービスを提供し、シンプルで公平な保証を行っております。 
www. griffintechnology.com/support にアクセスし、保証に関する詳細をお読みください。   
我们拥有业内最好的客户服务、简单的优质保修作为每种产品的后盾。 请访问 www.griffintechnology.com/support，
阅读质保详细信息。   
我們以業界最佳的客戶服務作為每個產品的後盾，並提供最簡單、公正的保固。 請造訪 
www. griffintechnology.com/support 詳讀我們的保固內容。  
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Troubleshooting
Problems? We're here to help. Try these quick fixes first. 

Check your radio:
• Is it on?
• Is the volume up?
• Is it in the appropriate mode (FM or AUX)?
• Is it tuned to the same FM frequency as shown in iTrip?

Check your iPod or iPhone:
• Is the Hold switch off?
• Is it playing?
• Is the battery fully drained? (A completely drained battery may have to charge 
   a little while before you can use it.)
• Is iTrip fully plugged into its dock connector?

Check iTrip:
• Is it getting power from your 12 volt socket? (It should be illuminated.)
• Is it showing an FM frequency on your Multi-Touch display?

Check your AUX cable:
• If you are using the AUX cable, are both ends fully plugged in?

Problem's not solved? 
No problem. Griffin’s Support gurus are ready to help at 
  800.208.5996 
Monday through Thursday 9 AM to 6 PM, or Friday 9 AM to 5 PM, Central time. 
Your call will be answered by real human beings who know and use Griffin products. 
Visit Support on the Web at: 
  www.griffintechnology.com/support
The name of this product is iTrip DualConnect.

Technical Specifications: 
• DC output: 5 V @ 1 A
• Control interface: iTrip Controller app
• Available output RF ranges (region preset at factory): U.S.: 88.1MHz–107.9 MHz  
 Japan: 76.0 MH–90.0 MHz | Other Countries: 88.0 MHz–108.0 MHz
• Radio Frequency Adjustment Increments: Japan: 0.1 MHz per step 
 U.S.A. and Other Countries: 0.2 MHz per step
• Radio Frequency Response: 50 Hz–15 kHz
• AUX cable length: 3' (0.9 m)
• AUX cable connectors: 1/8" (3.5 mm) stereo

O: 表示该组件所用各类均质材料中所含有毒或有害物质低于 SJ/T11363-2006 的限制要求

X: 表示该组件所用各类均质材料中至少有一种材料所含的有毒或有害物质高于 
     SJ/T11363-2006 的限制要求
对销售之日的所售产品，本表显示我公司供应链的电子信息产品可能包含这些物质。
注意：在所售产品中可能会也可能不会含有所有所列的部件。
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or tv 
interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

Griffin Technology
P1914R1

This device complies with RSS-210 of the Industry Canada Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. The 
manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or tv interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void 
the user’s authority to operate the equipment. The device is available on the Canadian market under part P1914. The product is certified with 
Industry Canada by the applicant under IC certification number 6384a -1914ITAP.
Improper usage of this device could result in exposure to RF energy.

Cet appareil est conforme à la norme RSS-210 de la règlementation d'Industrie Canada. Le fonctionnement de l'appareil est soumis aux deux 
conditions ci-dessous : (1) cet appareil ne peut provoquer aucune interférence nuisible et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris 
les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. Le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable des interférences radio ou télé 
éventuelles causées par des modifications non autorisées de ce matériel. Toute modification non autorisée est susceptible de rendre nul le droit de 
l'utilisateur à user de ce matériel. Cet appareil est disponible sur le marché canadien sous P1914. Ce produit est homologué auprès 
d'Industrie Canada sous le numéro 6384a -1914ITAP.
La mauvaise utilisation de cet appareil peut entraîner une exposition à l'énergie de radiofréquence.

“Made for iPod” and “Made for iPhone” mean that an electronic accessory has been 
designed to connect specifically to iPod or iPhone, respectively, and has been certified by 
the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the 
operation of this device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards.

For AUX 
Via l’entrée AUX

Para conexión AUX

 Voor AUX

Für AUX

Per ingresso AUX

AUX の場合
对于 AUX
對於 AUX

Plug iTrip into your car's 12 volt accessory outlet and plug iTrip's cable into your iPhone or iPod touch. 

Branchez l’iTrip sur la prise auxiliaire de 12 V de votre véhicule, puis branchez le câble de l’iTrip sur 
votre iPhone ou votre iPod touch.

Conecte el iTrip a la toma de 12 V para accesorios del coche y el cable del iTrip al iPhone o al iPod 
touch. 

Sluit de iTrip aan op de extra 12V-uitgang van uw auto en sluit de kabel van de iTrip aan op uw iPhone 
of iPod touch.

Stecken Sie iTrip in den 12 V-Zusatzanschluss des Autos und den Stecker des iTrip-Kabels in Ihr iPhone 
oder Ihren iPod touch. 

Collegate iTrip alla presa accessoria da 12 volt della vostra auto e il cavo di iTrip al vostro iPhone o 
iPod touch.

iTrip を車内の 12 ボルトのアクセサリソケットに差し込み、iTrip のケーブルを iPhone または iPod 
touch に接続します。

将 iTrip 插入到车内的 12 伏附件插座中，并将 iTrip 线缆插入到 iPhone 或 iPod touch 中。

將 iTrip 插入車內 12 伏特的配件插座，並且將 iTrip 纜線插入 iPhone 或 iPod touch。

Plug iTrip into your car's 12 volt accessory outlet and plug iTrip's cable 
into your iPhone or iPod touch. Download and install the free iTrip 
Controller App from the App Store.

Branchez l’iTrip sur la prise auxiliaire de 12 V de votre véhicule, puis 
branchez le câble de l’iTrip sur votre iPhone ou votre iPod touch. 
Téléchargez et installez l'application gratuite iTrip Controller à partir de 
l’App Store.

Conecte el iTrip a la toma de 12 V para accesorios del coche y el cable del 
iTrip al iPhone o al iPod touch. Descargue e instale la aplicación gratuita 
iTrip Controller desde la tienda App Store.

Sluit de iTrip aan op de extra 12V-uitgang van uw auto en sluit de kabel 
van de iTrip aan op uw iPhone of iPod touch. Download en installeer de 
gratis iTrip Controller-toepassing vanaf de App Store. 

Stecken Sie iTrip in den 12 V-Zusatzanschluss des Autos und den Stecker 
des iTrip-Kabels in Ihr iPhone oder Ihren iPod touch. Laden Sie die 
kostenlose iTrip Controller-App aus dem App Store herunter und 
installieren Sie sie. 

Collegate iTrip alla presa accessoria da 12 volt della vostra auto e il cavo 
di iTrip al vostro iPhone o iPod touch. Scaricate e installate l'applicazione 
gratuita iTrip Controller da App Store.

iTrip を車内の 12 ボルトのアクセサリソケットに差し込み、iTrip のケーブ
ルを iPhone または iPod touch に接続します。App Store から無料の 
iTrip Controller アプリをダウンロードしてインストールします。

将 iTrip 插入到车内的 12 伏附件插座中，并将 iTrip 线缆插入到 
iPhone 或 iiPod touch 中。从 App Store 下载并安装免费的 iTrip 
Controller 应用程序。

將 iTrip 插入車內 12 伏特的配件插座，並且將 iTrip 纜線插入 iPhone 
或 iPod touch。從 App Store 下載及安裝免費的 iTrip Controller 應用
程式。

iTrip's SmartScan™ can perform the setup for you. Just tap the SmartScan button in the iTrip Controller app on your 
Multi-Touch display. iTrip scans the available FM frequencies and finds the best one for you. Just tune your radio to the 
same frequency shown in the iTrip app's display.

La fonction SmartScan™ permet de configurer automatiquement l’iTrip. Il suffit de toucher le bouton SmartScan dans 
l'application iTrip Controller sur votre écran Multi-Touch. L’iTrip passe en revue toutes les fréquences FM disponibles et 
trouve automatiquement la meilleure fréquence. Il suffit de régler votre autoradio sur la même fréquence que celle 
affichée dans l’application de l’iTrip.

SmartScan™ del iTrip se encarga de la configuración automáticamente. Sólo tiene que pulsar el botón SmartScan de la 
aplicación iTrip Controller en la pantalla Multi-Touch del dispositivo. iTrip analiza las frecuencias FM disponibles y 
encuentra la más apropiada. Sólo tiene que sintonizar en la radio la misma frecuencia que se muestra en la pantalla de 
la aplicación del iTrip.

De SmartScan™ van de iTrip kan de instelling voor uw uitvoeren. Tik op de SmartScan-knop in de iTrip Controller-
toepassing op uw Multi-Touch-display. iTrip scant de beschikbare FM-frequenties en zoekt de beste voor u. Stem uw radio 
af op dezelfde frequentie die op het display van de iTrip-toepassing wordt weergegeven.

Die SmartScan™-Funktion des iTrip kann die Einrichtung für Sie durchführen. Tippen Sie auf Ihrem Multi-Touch-Display 
in der iTrip Controller-App einfach auf die Schaltfläche „SmartScan“. iTrip sucht die verfügbaren FM-Frequenzen und 
findet die beste für Sie heraus. Stellen Sie Ihr Radio einfach auf die gleiche Frequenz ein, die auf dem Display der 
iTrip-App angezeigt wird.

SmartScan™ di iTrip esegue la configurazione al posto vostro. È sufficiente toccare il pulsante SmartScan 
dell'applicazione iTrip Controller sul display Multi-Touch. iTrip scorre le frequenze FM disponibili e trova quelle ottimali 
per voi. Non vi resta che sintonizzare la radio sulla stessa frequenza visualizzata nella schermata dell'applicazione.

iTrip の SmartScan™ により、セットアップが自動的に行われます。マルチタッチディスプレイで、iTrip Controller アプリの 
[SmartScan] ボタンをタップします。そして、ラジオの周波数を、iTrip アプリのディスプレイに表示されているのと同じ周
波数に合わせます。

iTrip的 SmartScan™ 可为您进行设置。只需轻击多点触摸显示屏上 iTrip Controller 应用程序中的 SmartScan（智能
扫描）按钮，iTrip 便会扫描可用的 FM 频率并查找最佳频率。将广播调谐至 iTrip 应用程序显示屏中所示的相同频
率。

iTrip 的 SmartScan™ 會自行進行設定。只要透過透過多重觸控式顯示器輕觸 iTrip Controller 應用程式中的 
SmartScan (智慧型掃描) 按鈕，iTrip 便會掃描可用的 FM 頻率，並找出最佳頻率。只要打開收音機並調到 iTrip 
應用程式的顯示器上顯示的相同頻率即可。

You can also perform the setup manually. Find an "empty" frequency on your radio at which you hear nothing but static. If you can find 3 
consecutive empty frequencies, the best choice is the middle one. Then use the + and – buttons in the iTrip Controller app to tune iTrip to the same 
frequency. Or tap the Tuner button, and iTrip Controller presents you with a tuner wheel that lets you scroll through the frequencies quickly. 

Il est également possible de réaliser manuellement la configuration. Sur votre autoradio, trouvez une fréquence "vide" sur laquelle vous n’entendez 
rien d’autre que du bruit parasite. Si vous trouvez trois fréquences consécutives vides, il est recommandé de choisir celle du milieu. Utilisez ensuite 
les boutons + et – de l'application iTrip Controller pour régler l'iTrip sur la même fréquence. Vous pouvez également toucher le bouton de réglage 
des fréquences et l'iTrip Controller affiche une molette vous permettant de faire défiler rapidement les fréquences.

También puede realizar la configuración manualmente. Encuentre una frecuencia "vacía" en la radio en la que no se oiga nada más que estática. Si encuentra tres frecuencias vacías consecutivas, 
la mejor opción es la del medio. A continuación, utilice los botones + y – de la aplicación iTrip Controller para sintonizar el iTrip en la misma frecuencia. También puede pulsar el botón "Tuner" 
(sintonizador) y la aplicación iTrip Controller le mostrará la rueda de sintonización para avanzar por las frecuencias rápidamente. 

U kunt de instelling ook handmatig uitvoeren. Zoek een "lege" frequentie op uw radio waarop u alleen ruis hoort. Als u 3 opeenvolgende lege frequenties kunt vinden, is de beste keuze de 
middelste. Gebruik vervolgens de knoppen + en - in de iTrip Controller-toepassing om de iTrip af te stemmen op dezelfde frequentie. U kunt ook op de Tuner-knop tikken en de iTrip Controller biedt 
u een tunerwiel waarmee u snel door de frequenties kunt bladeren.

Sie können die Einrichtung auch manuell durchführen. Suchen Sie im Radio eine „freie“ Frequenz, auf der Sie nur atmosphärische Störungen hören. Wenn Sie drei aufeinanderfolgende leere 
Frequenzen finden können, sollten Sie die mittlere auswählen. Stellen Sie dann mit den Schaltflächen „+“ und „–“ der iTrip Controller-App iTrip auf die gleiche Frequenz ein. Oder tippen Sie auf die 
Schaltfläche „Tuner“, woraufhin ein Rad für die Sendereinstellung von iTrip Controller angezeigt wird. Mit diesem Rad können Sie die Frequenzen schnell durchblättern.

È anche possibile eseguire la configurazione manualmente. Sulla radio FM, selezionate una frequenza "libera" sulla quale si senta solo un rumore statico. Se riuscite a trovare tre frequenze libere 
consecutive, la migliore è quella centrale. Quindi, utilizzate i pulsanti + e – dell'applicazione iTrip Controller per sintonizzare iTrip sulla stessa frequenza. Oppure, toccate il pulsante di 
sintonizzazione e su iTrip Controller verrà visualizzata la ghiera di un sintonizzatore che vi consente di scorrere rapidamente le frequenze.

手動でセットアップすることもできます。ラジオで、スタティックノイズだけが聞こえる周波数を見つけます。スタティックノイズしか聞こえない 3 つの連続する周波数を見つけた場合は、その中央
の周波数を選択します。その後、iTrip Controller アプリの +/- ボタンを使用して iTrip を同じ周波数に合わせます。または、[Tuner (チューナー)] ボタンをタップするとチューナーホイールが表示
されるので、それを使って周波数をすばやくスクロールできます。

也可手动进行设置。在收音机上，搜索除静电噪音外无法听到任何声音的“空白”频率。如果能够找到 3 个连续的空白频率，则最佳选择为中间的那个频率。然后使用 iTrip 
Controller 应用程序中的 + 或 – 按钮将 iTrip 调谐到相同频率。或轻击 Tuner（调谐器）按钮，此时 iTrip Controller 将显示调谐器轮，以便您快速滚动频率。

您亦可手動進行設定。在收音機上，找出除了聽到靜電噪聲以外便無其他聲音的「空白」頻率。如果可以找到連續 3 個空白頻率，最佳選擇就是中間那個頻率。然後使用 iTrip 
Controller 應用程式的 + 和 – 按鈕，將 iTrip 調到相同的頻率。另外，也可以輕觸 Tuner (調頻器) 按鈕，iTrip Controller 會顯示調頻器轉盤，以供您迅速捲動頻率。

Plug the provided stereo cable into iTrip's AUX jack and into the AUX jack of your car stereo. 

Branchez le câble stéréo fourni sur la prise AUX de l’iTrip et sur la prise AUX de votre 
autoradio stéréo.

Conecte el cable estéreo incluido a la toma auxiliar del iTrip y a la toma auxiliar del 
equipo estéreo del coche.

Sluit de bijgeleverde stereokabel aan op de AUX-aansluiting van de iTrip en de 
AUX-aansluiting van uw autostereo.

Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Stereokabel in die AUX-Buchse des iTrip und in die 
AUX-Buchse Ihrer Auto-Stereoanlage. 

Collegate il cavo stereo in dotazione alla presa AUX di iTrip e alla presa AUX dell'autoradio.

付属のステレオケーブルを iTrip の AUX ジャックとカーステレオの AUX ジャックに差し
込みます。

将附带的立体声线缆插入到 iTrip 的 AUX插孔和车载立体声系统的 AUX 插孔。

將提供的立體聲纜線插入 iTrip 的 AUX 插孔及汽車立體聲音響的 AUX 插孔。 

For FM Transmitter  
Via l’émetteur FM   

Para transmisor FM 

Voor FM-zender

Für den FM-Sender

  
Per trasmettitore FM  

FM トランスミッタの場合
  

对于 FM 发射器

對於 FM 傳輸器    

iTrip® DualConnect™

Thank you for purchasing 
Griffin iTrip DualConnect

Track Controls

Commandes de lecture

Controles de reproducción

Trackbesturingselementen

Track-Bedienungselemente

Pulsanti di controllo traccia

トラックコントロール

曲目控制

音軌控制器

PLAY

PAUSE

SKIP
BACKWARD

SKIP
FORWARD

The buttons on iTrip's power plug give you Play / Pause / Skip Forward / Skip Backward track controls that you can operate without taking your eyes off the road.

Les boutons situés sur la prise d'alimentation de l'iTrip vous permettent de contrôler les pistes (lecture/pause/précédent/suivant) sans quitter la route des yeux.

Los botones del conector de corriente del iTrip permiten acceder a los controles para reproducir, poner en pausa, avanzar y retroceder, que puede utilizar sin 
apartar la vista de la carretera.

De knoppen op de voedingsstekker van de iTrip bevatten de trackbesturingselementen afspelen / pauzeren / vooruitspoelen / achteruitspoelen die u kunt 
gebruiken zonder uw ogen van de weg te nemen.

Auf dem Stromstecker des iTrip befinden sich die Bedienungselemente für Wiedergabe/Pause/Vorwärts springen/Rückwärts springen. Diese Elemente können Sie 
bedienen, ohne die Augen von der Straße nehmen zu müssen.

I pulsanti presenti sulla presa di alimentazione di iTrip consentono di eseguire le operazioni di riproduzione/pausa/passaggio alla traccia successiva/passaggio 
alla traccia precedente senza dover distogliere lo sguardo dalla strada.

iTrip の電源プラグには、道路から目をそらさずに操作できる再生/一時停止/前方へスキップ/後方へスキップ用のトラックコントロールボタンがあります。

iTrip 电源插头上的按钮可提供播放/暂停/向前跳过/向后跳过等曲目控制，让您不用分散双眼在路面上的注意力即可进行操作。

iTrip 電源插頭上的按鈕可供您播放/暫停/快轉/倒轉曲目，因此操作時完全不必將視線從道路移開。

Tune iTrip to the frequency you 
want to save.

Réglez l'iTrip sur la fréquence 
que vous souhaitez enregistrer.

Sintonice el iTrip en la 
frecuencia que desee guardar.

Stem de iTrip af op de frequentie 
die u wilt opslaan. 

Stellen Sie iTrip auf die Frequenz 
ein, die Sie speichern möchten.

Sintonizzate iTrip sulla 
frequenza che desiderate 
salvare.

保存する周波数に iTrip を合わ
せます。

将 iTrip 调至需要保存的频率。

將 iTrip 調到您想要儲存的頻
率。

Tap the gear button at the 
lower right.

Touchez le bouton en forme 
d'engrenages situé en bas à 
droite.

Pulse el botón del engranaje 
en la parte inferior derecha.

Tik op de tandwielknop 
onderaan rechts.

Tippen Sie unten rechts auf die 
Schaltfläche mit den 
Zahnrädern. 

Toccate il pulsante ghiera in 
basso a destra.

右下にあるギアボタンをタップ
します。

轻击右下角的齿轮按钮。

輕觸右下角的齒輪按鈕。

Tap one of the 3 preset buttons to save 
the frequency at that preset location.

Touchez l'un des 3 boutons de 
fréquence prédéfinie pour enregistrer 
la fréquence à cette position.

Pulse uno de los tres botones de 
memoria para guardar la frecuencia 
en esa posición.

Tik op een van de 3 voorinstelling-
sknoppen om de frequentie op die 
vooraf ingestelde locatie op te slaan.

Tippen Sie auf eine der drei 
Voreinstellungsschaltflächen, um die 
Frequenz an dieser Voreinstellungspo-
sition zu speichern.

Toccate uno dei tre pulsanti di 
preimpostazione per salvare la 
frequenza in quella posizione.

3 つのプリセットボタンのうちの 1 つ
をタップして、その周波数をそのプリ
セット番号に保存します。

轻击 3 个预设按钮之一可将频率存
储于该预设位置。

輕觸 3 個預設按鈕的其中一個，將
頻率儲存於該預設位置。

Tap the Done button to return to 
normal operation.

Touchez le bouton Done (terminé) 
pour revenir en mode de 
fonctionnement normal.

Pulse el botón "Done" (listo) para 
volver a la función normal.

Tik op de knop Done om terug te 
keren naar de normale werking.

Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche 
„Done“ (Fertig), um in den 
Normalbetrieb zurückzukehren.

Toccate il pulsante Done (Fine) per 
tornare al normale 
funzionamento.

[Done (完了)] ボタンをタップして
通常の操作に戻ります。

轻击 Done （完成）按钮返回至
正常操作模式。

輕觸 Done  (完成) 按鈕即可返回
正常操作模式。

To recall a preset, just tap one of the 3 buttons 
and iTrip tunes itself to that frequency.

Pour réutiliser une fréquence prédéfinie, il 
suffit de toucher l'un des 3 boutons et l'iTunes 
se règle automatiquement sur cette fréquence.

Para recuperar una memoria, sólo tiene que 
pulsar uno de los tres botones y el iTrip 
sintonizará esa frecuencia automáticamente.

Om een voorinstelling op te roepen, hoeft u 
alleen op een van de 3 knoppen te tikken. De 
iTrip stemt zichzelf af op die frequentie.

Um eine Voreinstellung wieder aufzurufen, 
tippen Sie einfach auf eine der drei 
Schaltflächen. Danach wird diese Frequenz 
automatisch eingestellt. 

Per richiamare una preimpostazione, è 
sufficiente toccare uno dei tre pulsanti e iTrip si 
sintonizzerà su quella frequenza.

プリセットを使用する場合は、 3 つのボタンの
うちの 1 つをタップすると、iTrip がその周波
数に自動的に調整されます。

若要调用预设，只需轻击 3 个按钮之一，
iTrip 即会自行调谐到该频率。

若要調出預設電台，只需要輕觸 3 個按鈕的
其中一個，iTrip 便會自動調到該頻率。

Stereo/Mono

Stéréo/Mono

Estéreo/Mono

Stereo/Mono

Stereo/Mono

Stereo/Mono

ステレオ/モノラル

立体声/单声道

立體聲/單音

The audio signal is in mono mode when the stereo button is not illuminated.

Le signal audio est en mode mono lorsque le bouton Stereo n'est pas 
allumé.

La señal de audio está en modo Mono cuando el botón "Stereo" no está 
iluminado.

Het audiosignaal is in de monomodus wanneer de stereoknop niet is 
opgelicht.

Das Audiosignal wird im Monomodus ausgestrahlt, wenn die Schaltfläche 
„Stereo“ nicht beleuchtet ist.

Il segnale audio è in modalità mono quando il pulsante stereo non è 
illuminato.

[Stereo (ステレオ)] ボタンが点灯していないときは、オーディオ信号がモノ
ラルモードになっています。

如果立体声按钮没有亮起，则音频信号处于单声道模式下。

立體聲按鈕未亮起時，音訊訊號為單音模式。

Tap the gear button, then tap the Stereo button to switch to Mono mode.

Touchez le bouton représentant des engrenages, puis touchez le bouton 
Stereo pour passer en mode mono.

Pulse el botón del engranaje y, a continuación, el botón "Stereo" (estéreo) 
para cambiar al modo Mono.

Tik op de tandwielknop en tik vervolgens op de Stereo-knop om te 
schakelen naar de Mono-modus.

Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche mit den Zahnrädern und dann auf die 
Schaltfläche „Stereo“, um zum Monomodus zu wechseln.

Toccate il pulsante ghiera, quindi il pulsante Stereo per passare alla 
modalità Mono.

ギアボタンをタップした後、[Stereo (ステレオ)] ボタンをタップしてモノラ
ルモードに切り替えます。

轻击齿轮按钮，然后轻击 Stereo（立体声）按钮以切换到单声道模式。
 
輕觸齒輪按鈕，然後輕觸 Stereo (立體聲) 按鈕，即可切換至單音模式。

You can also switch between stereo and mono modes. 
Mono produces a stronger signal, so for audio content 
such as audiobooks and spoken-word podcasts, 
you may wish to turn Mono on.

Vous pouvez passer du mode mono au mode stéréo ou 
vice versa. Le mode mono produit un signal plus 
puissant. Il est donc recommandé de l'activer pour 
écouter des contenus audio comme des livres audio et 
des podcasts sans musique.

También puede alternar entre los modos estéreo y 
mono. El modo Mono produce una señal más fuerte, por 
lo que le recomendamos que active el modo Mono para 
contenido de audio como audiolibros o podcasts 
hablados.

U kunt ook schakelen tussen de stereo- en monomodus. 
Mono produceert een sterker signaal. Voor de 
audio-inhoud zoals audioboeken en gesproken podcasts, 
is het dus aanbevolen om Mono in te schakelen.

Sie können auch zwischen dem Stereo- und Monomodus 
wechseln. Mono erzeugt ein stärkeres Signal. Sie sollten 
Mono deshalb für Audioinhalte wie Hörbücher und 
Podcasts mit gesprochenen Inhalten verwenden.

Potete anche alternare tra le modalità stereo e mono. La 
modalità Mono produce un segnale più forte, ideale per 
contenuti audio come audiolibri e podcast parlati.

ステレオモードとモノラルモードを切り替えることもで
きます。モノラルにすると、より強い信号が生成されます
。そのため、オーディオブックやスポークンワードのポッ
ドキャストなどのオーディオコンテンツの場合は、モノラ
ルモードが適しています。

Y您也可以在立体声和单声道模式之间进行切换。单
声道可产生较强的信号，因此对于有声读物和口语播
客之类的音频内容，您可能会想要打开单声道模式。

您也可以在立體聲和單音模式之間切換。單音會產生
較強的訊號，因此，對於有聲書或口述文字內容的播
客，您會想要開啟單音。

Frequency Presets
iTrip allows you to save the best 

frequencies as presets for quick recall. 

Fréquences prédéfinies
L'iTrip vous permet d'enregistrer les 

meilleures fréquences sous forme de 
fréquences prédéfinies pour un accès 

ultérieur plus rapide.

Memorización de 
frecuencias

El iTrip permite guardar las mejores 
frecuencias como memorias, para 

recuperarlas rápidamente.

Voorinstellingen 
frequenties

Met iTrip kunt u de beste frequenties 
opslaan als voorinstellingen om ze 

snel te kunnen oproepen.

Frequenzvoreinstellungen
iTrip bietet Ihnen die Möglichkeit, die 

besten Frequenzen als Voreinstellungen 
für einen schnellen Wiederaufruf zu 

speichern.

Frequenze preimpostate
iTrip permette di salvare le frequenze 

migliori come preimpostazioni, per 
poterle richiamare velocemente.

周波数プリセット
最良の周波数をすばやく選択できるよ
うに、それらの周波数をプリセットとし

て保存できます。

频率预设
iTrip 允许您将最佳频率保存为预设以

便日后快速调用。

頻率預設
iTrip 可讓您將最佳的頻率儲存為預設

電台，以方便下次使用。

Dépannage
Nous sommes là pour vous aider. Vérifiez d'abord les points suivants.

Vérifiez votre autoradio : 
• Est-il sous tension ? 
• Le volume est-il élevé ? 
• Est-il dans le mode qui convient (FM ou AUX) ? 
• Est-il réglé sur la fréquence FM affichée sur l'iTrip ?

Vérifiez votre iPod ou votre iPhone : 
• Le commutateur Hold est-il désactivé ? 
• Est-il en cours de lecture ? 
• La batterie est-elle complètement vide ? (Si tel est le cas, il est nécessaire de la recharger 
   un petit moment avant de pouvoir l'utiliser.) 
• L'iTrip est-il correctement branché sur le connecteur Dock ?
 
Vérifiez l'iTrip : 
• Est-il correctement alimenté par la prise de 12 V de votre véhicule ? (Il doit être allumé.) 
• Une fréquence FM est-elle affichée sur l'écran Multi-Touch ?

Vérifiez votre câble AUX : 
• Si vous utilisez le câble AUX, les deux extrémités sont-elles bien branchées ?

Problème non résolu ? 
Pas de problème ! L'équipe d'assistance de Griffin est à votre disposition au 
  800.208.5996.
Du lundi au jeudi, de 9 à 18 heures ou le vendredi, de 9 à 17 heures (heure locale, GMT-6). 
Votre appel sera pris en charge par une personne qui connaît et utilise les produits Griffin. 
Rendez-vous sur le site de notre service d’assistance à l'adresse : 
  www.griffintechnology.com/support 
Le nom de ce produit est iTrip DualConnect.

Caractéristiques techniques : 
• Sortie CC : 5 V à 1 A 
• Interface de commande : application iTrip Controller 
• Plages d’émission RF disponibles (région prédéfinie en usine): États-Unis : 88,1 à 107,9 MHz
 Japon: 76,0 MHz à 90,0 MHz
 Autres pays: 88,0 MHz à 108,0 MHz
• Incréments d’ajustement de fréquence radio: Japon: 76,0 MHz à 90,0 MHz
 États-Unis et autres pays: 0,2 MHz par étape
• Réponse en fréquence radio:  50 Hz à 15 kHz 
• Longueur du câble AUX : 0,9 m 
• Connecteurs du câble AUX : stéréo de 3,5 mm

Solución de problemas
¿Algún problema? Estamos para ayudarle. Compruebe estos consejos primero.

Compruebe la radio: 
• ¿Está encendida? 
• ¿El volumen está a un nivel adecuado? 
• ¿Está en el modo correcto (FM o AUX)? 
• ¿Está sintonizada en la misma frecuencia FM que muestra el iTrip?

Compruebe el iPod o el iPhone: 
• ¿Está desactivado el conmutador Hold? 
• ¿Está reproduciendo música? 
• ¿Está totalmente agotada la batería? (Si la batería está totalmente agotada, puede que tenga que 
   cargarla un rato antes de poder utilizar el dispositivo.) 
• ¿Está correctamente conectado el iTrip al conector dock?

Compruebe el iTrip: 
• ¿Le llega corriente de la toma de 12 V? (Debe estar iluminado.) 
• ¿Muestra una frecuencia FM en la pantalla Multi-Touch?

Compruebe el cable auxiliar: 
• Si utiliza el cable auxiliar, ¿están los dos extremos correctamente conectados?

¿El problema no se ha solucionado?
No se preocupe. El equipo de soporte de Griffin está para ayudarle: llame al 
  800-208-5996.
De lunes a jueves de 9 a 18h y los viernes de 9 a 17h, horario del centro de EE. UU., GMT -6. 
Su llamada será atendida por personas que conocen y utilizan los productos de Griffin.
Visite la web de soporte en: 
  www.griffintechnology.com/support 
Este producto es el iTrip DualConnect.

Especificaciones técnicas:
• Salida CC: 5 V a 1 A 
• Interfaz de control: aplicación iTrip Controller 
• Frecuencias de radio disponibles (región definida de fábrica): EE UU: 88,1 MHz ~ 107,9 MHz
 Japón: 76,0 MHz ~ 90,0 MHz
 Otros países: 88,0 MHz ~ 108,0 MHz
• Intervalos de ajuste de radiofrecuencia: Japón: 0,1 MHz por paso
 EE UU y otros países: 0,2 MHz por paso
• Respuesta de radiofrecuencia: 50 Hz ~ 15 kHz 
• Longitud del cable auxiliar: 0,9 m 
• Conectores del cable auxiliar: 3,5 mm estéreo

Problemen oplossen
Wij zijn er om u te helpen. Probeer eerst even deze snelle oplossingen

Controleer uw radio. 
• Is de radio ingeschakeld? 
• Is het volume ingeschakeld? 
• Is de radio in de geschikte modus (FM of AUX)? 
• Is de radio afgestemd op dezelfde FM-frequentie zoals getoond in iTrip?

Controleer uw iPod of iPhone 
• Is de Hold-schakelaar uitgeschakeld? 
• Is het toestel bezig met afspelen? 
• Is de batterij volledig leeg? (Een volledig lege batterij moet wellicht een tijdje worden opgeladen 
   voordat u het apparaat kunt gebruiken.) 
• Is iTrip volledig aangesloten op zijn dockconnector?

Controleer de iTrip: 
• Krijgt het apparaat stroom van uw 12V-aansluiting? (Dit zou opgelicht moeten zijn.) 
• Wordt een FM-frequentie getoond op uw Multi-Touch-display?

Controleer uw AUX-kabel: 
• Als u de AUX-kabel gebruikt, moet u controleren of beide uiteinden goed zijn aangesloten.

Probleem niet opgelost?
Geen probleem! De ondersteuningsgoeroes van Griffin staan tot uw dienst op 
  800.208.5996.
Maandag tot en met donderdag van 9.00 tot 18.00 uur en op vrijdag van 9.00 tot 17.00 uur (GMT-5). 
Uw oproep zal worden beantwoord door echte mensen die de Griffin-producten kennen en gebruiken.
Bezoek de ondersteuning op het web op: 
  www.griffintechnology.com/support 
De naam van dit product is iTrip DualConnect.

Technische specificaties:
• Gelijkstroomuitgang: 5 V @ 1 A 
• Besturingsinterface: iTrip Controller-toepassing 
• Beschikbare RF-uitvoerbereiken (regio vooraf ingesteld in fabriek): V.S.: 88,1MHz ~ 107,9 MHz 
 Japan: 76,0 MHz ~ 90,0 MHz
 Overige landen: 88,0 MHz ~ 108,0 MHz
• Aanpassingstappen radiofrequentie: Japan: 0,1 MHz per stap 
 V.S.A. en andere landen: 0,2 MHz per stap
• Radiofrequentierespons: 50 Hz ~ 15 kHz 
• AUX-kabellengte: 0,9 m 
• AUX-kabelaansluitingen: 3,5 mm stereo

Problembehandlung
Wir helfen Ihnen gerne. Probieren Sie vorher diese schnellen Problemlösungen.

Prüfen Sie Ihr Radio: 
• Ist es eingeschaltet? 
• Ist das Lautstärkeniveau hoch? 
• Ist es im richtigen Modus (FM oder AUX)? 
• Ist es auf die gleiche FM-Frequenz eingestellt, die auf dem iTrip angezeigt wird?

Prüfen Sie Ihren iPod oder Ihr iPhone: 
• Ist der Hold-Schalter ausgeschaltet? 
• Wird etwas wiedergegeben? 
• Ist die Batterie vollständig entladen? (Eine vollständig entladene Batterie muss unter Umständen eine 
   Weile aufgeladen werden, bevor Sie sie verwenden können.) 
• Ist iTrip vollständig in seinen Dock Connector eingesteckt?

Prüfen Sie iTrip: 
• Empfängt das Gerät Strom aus dem 12 V-Anschluss? (Es sollte beleuchtet sein.) 
• Wird auf dem Multi-Touch-Display eine FM-Frequenz angezeigt?

Prüfen Sie das AUX-Kabel: 
• Wenn Sie das AUX-Kabel verwenden, sind beide Enden vollständig eingesteckt?

Probleme nicht gelöst?
Kein Problem. Die Mitarbeiter der Kundenunterstützung von Griffin helfen Ihnen gerne unter
  800-208-5996.
Montag bis Donnerstag von 9 bis 18 Uhr und Freitag von 9 bis 17 Uhr (CST, GMT-6).
Ihr Anruf wird von echten Menschen entgegengenommen, die Griffin-Produkte kennen und benutzen.
Besuchen Sie den Online-Support: 
  www.griffintechnology.com/support 
Der Name dieses Produkts ist iTrip DualConnect.

Technische Details:
• DC-Ausgang: 5 V bei 1 A 
• Steuerungsbenutzeroberfläche: iTrip Controller-App 
• Verfügbarer Ausgangs-RF-Bereich (Region wird im Werk voreingestellt): U.S.A.: 88,1MHz ~ 107,9 MHz
 Japan: 76,0 MHz ~ 90,0 MHz 
 Sonstige Länder: 88,0 MHz ~ 108,0 MHz
• Radiofrequenz-Anpassungsintervalle: Japan: 0,1 MHz pro Intervall 
 U.S.A. und sonstige Länder: 0,2 MHz pro Intervall
• Radio-Frequenzbereich: 50 Hz ~ 15 KHz 
• AUX-Kabellänge: 0,9 m 
• AUX-Kabelverbindungen: 3,5 mm-Stereo

Risoluzione dei problemi
Siamo qui per aiutarvi. Per prima cosa provate queste soluzioni rapide.

Controllate la radio: 
• È accesa? 
• Il volume è a un livello adeguato? 
• La modalità (FM o AUX) è quella appropriata? 
• È sintonizzata sulla stessa frequenza FM visualizzata su iTrip?

Controllate l'iPod o iPhone: 
• L'interruttore Hold è spento? 
• Sta riproducendo? 
• La batteria è scarica? Se la batteria è completamente scarica, potrebbe essere necessario caricarla 
   un minimo prima di poterla utilizzare. 
• iTrip è inserito correttamente nel connettore dock?

Controllate iTrip: 
• Sta traendo alimentazione dalla presa da 12 V? (Dovrebbe essere illuminata) 
• La frequenza FM è visualizzata sul display Multi-Touch?

Controllate il cavo AUX: 
• Se utilizzate il cavo AUX, sono collegate entrambe le estremità?

Il problema non si è risolto?
Non preoccupatevi. I guru dell'assistenza Griffin sono a vostra disposizione al numero 
  800.208.5996
Lun.- gio. dalle 9:00 alle 18:00, ven. dalle 9:00 alle 17:00, GMT -6.
La vostra chiamata sarà ricevuta da operatori che conoscono e utilizzano i prodotti Griffin.
Visitate l'assistenza sul Web: 
  www.griffintechnology.com/support/
Il nome di questo prodotto è iTrip DualConnect.

Specifiche tecniche:
• Uscita CC: 5 V a 1 A 
• Interfaccia di controllo: applicazione iTrip Controller 
• Intervallo RF disponibile in uscita (impostato presso lo stabilimento di produzione): Stati Uniti: 88.1 MHz ~ 107.9 MHz
 Giappone: 76.0 MHz ~ 90.0 MHz
 Altri Paesi: 88.0 MHz ~ 108.0 MHz
• Incrementi di regolazione della radiofrequenza: Giappone: 0.1 MHz per passo
 USA e altri Paesi: 0.2 MHz per passo
• Risposta radiofrequenza: 50 Hz ~ 15 kHz 
• Lunghezza cavo AUX: 0,9 m 
• Connettori cavo AUX: stereo da 3,5 mm

トラブルシューティング
問題が発生した場合は、まず以下の事項を確認してください。

ラジオの確認: 
• ラジオはオンになっていますか。 
• 十分に高い音量に設定されていますか。 
• 適切なモード (FM または AUX) になっていますか。 
• iTrip に表示されているのと同じ周波数に調整されていますか。

iPod または iPhone の確認: 
• ホールドスイッチがオフになっていませんか。 
• 再生されていますか。 
• バッテリが完全になくなっていませんか。(完全に消耗したバッテリは、ある程度充電しないと使用できません。
) • iTrip が Dock コネクタに完全に差し込まれていますか。

iTrip の確認: 
• 12 ボルトのソケットから電力が供給されていますか (ライトが点灯します)。 
• マルチタッチディスプレイに FM 周波数が表示されていますか。

AUX ケーブルの確認: 
• AUX ケーブルを使用している場合、両端が完全に差し込まれていますか。

問題が解消されない場合
Griffin のカスタマサポート 
  (電話番号: 800.208.5996) 
までご連絡ください。
月曜日～木曜日の午前 9 時～午後 6 時、金曜日の午前 9 時～午後 5 時 (中部標準時) 
製品について豊富な知識をもつ担当者が、直接お客様からのお問い合わせに対応いたします。
インターネットからサポートを利用する場合: 
  www.griffintechnology.com/support
この製品の名前は iTrip DualConnect です。

技術仕様:
• DC 出力:5 V (1 A) 
• コントロールインターフェイス:iTrip Controller アプリ 
• 使用可能な出力 RF 範囲 (工場で事前に地域を設定): 米国: 88.1MHz–107.9 MHz
 日本: 76.0 MHz–90.0 MHz 
 その他の国: 88.0 MHz–108.0 MHz
• ラジオ周波数調整増分: 日本: 0.1 MHz/ステップ 
 米国およびその他の国: 0.2 MHz/ステップ
• ラジオ周波数応答: 50 Hz–15 kHz 
• AUX ケーブルの長さ:0.9 m (3') 
• AUX ケーブルのコネクタ:3.5 mm (1/8") ステレオ

故障排除
有问题吗？我们将随时为您提供服务。请先尝试下列快速解决方法。 

检查收音机： 
• 是否已打开？ 
• 音量是否较大？ 
• 是否处于适当的模式（FM 或 AUX）？ 
• 是否调谐至 iTrip 中所示的相同 FM 频率？

检查 iPod 或 iPhone： 
• 是否已将开关置于关？ 
• 是否正在播放？ 
• 电池是否完全耗尽？（完全耗尽的电池可能必须充电片刻，然后才能使用。） 
• iTrip 是否已完全插入其底座接口？

检查 iTrip： 
• 是否通过 12 伏插座供电？（应亮起。） 
• 是否在多点触摸显示屏上显示了一个 FM 频率？

检查 AUX 线缆： 
• 如果使用 AUX 线缆，线缆两端是否均已完全插入？

问题仍未解决？

不用担心。Griffin 的支持部门愿意随时为您服务，联系电话为 

  800.208.5996
服务时间为星期一至星期四上午 9 点至下午 6 点，星期五上午 9 点至下午 5 点（中央标准时间）。
您的电话将由了解和使用 Griffin 产品的专人接听。

请访问支持网站：

  www.griffintechnology.com/support
本产品的名称为 iTrip DualConnect。

技术规格： 

• 直流输出：5 V @ 1 A 
• 控制界面：iTrip Controller 应用程序 
• 可用的输出 RF 范围（出厂时的地区范围）：美国：88.1MHz–107.9 MHz 
 日本：76.0 MHz–90.0 MHz 
 其他国家：88.0 MHz–108.0 MHz
• 广播频率调节增量：日本：每步 0.1 MHz
 美国和其他国家：每步 0.2 MHz
• 广播频率响应：50 Hz–15 kHz 
• AUX 线缆长度：3' (0.9 m) 
• AUX 线缆接头：1/8" (3.5 mm) 立体声

Für den FM-Sender

疑難排解
有任何問題嗎？我們隨時為您提供協助。請先嘗試以下快速解決方法。

檢查收音機： 
• 是否已開機？ 
• 音量是否較大？ 
• 是否在適當的模式 (FM 或 AUX) 下？ 
• 是否已調到 iTrip 中顯示的相同 FM 頻率？

檢查 iPod 或 iPhone： 
• 是否已解除鎖定閉鎖開關？ 
• 是否正在播放中？ 
• 電池是否已完全耗盡？(電量完全耗盡的電池需要充電一段時間，才能夠繼續使用。)
• iTrip 是否已完全插入其底座連接器？

檢查 iTrip： 
• 是否透過 12 伏特插座提供電力？(這應該亮起。) 
• 是否在多重觸控式顯示器上顯示出 FM 頻率？

檢查 AUX 纜線： 
• 如果您是使用 AUX 纜線，兩端是否已完全插入？

問題尚未解決？

不必擔心。Griffin 強大的支援團隊已準備好為您提供協助，聯絡電話為 

  800.208.5996 

服務時間為美國中部時間週一至週四早上 9 點至下午 6 點以及週五上午 9 點至下午 5 點。
我們會有熟悉且使用 Griffin 產品的專員接聽您的電話。

造訪支援網站：

  www.griffintechnology.com/support
本產品名稱為 iTrip DualConnect。

技術規格：
• 直流電輸出：5 V @ 1 A 
• 控制介面：iTrip Controller 應用程式 
• 可用的輸出 RF 範圍 (出廠時的預設範圍)：美國：88.1MHz–107.9 MHz 
 日本：76.0 MHz–90.0 MHz
 其他國家：88.0 MHz–108.0 MHz
• 收音機頻率調整增量：日本：每一步 0.1 MHz
  美國和其他國家：每一步 0.2 MHz
• 收音機頻率響應：50 Hz–15 kHz 
• AUX 纜線長度：3' (0.9 m) 
• AUX 纜線接頭：1/8" (3.5 mm) 立體聲

iTrip Controller App


